Filed Date: 10/26/20. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5098. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Docket Numbers: ER21-204-000. Applicants: Commonwealth Edison Company, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. *Description:* Compliance filing: ComEd Submits Compliance Filing Pursuant re: Order 864 to be effective N/ Α. Filed Date: 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5099. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Docket Numbers: ER21-205-000. Applicants: Delmarva Power & Light Company, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. Description: Compliance filing: Delmarva submits Compliance Filing re: Order 864 to be effective N/A. Filed Date: 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5100. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Docket Numbers: ER21-206-000. Applicants: Potomac Electric Power Company, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. *Description:* Compliance filing: PEPCO submits Compliance Filing re: Order 864 to be effective N/A. Filed Date: 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5102. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Docket Numbers: ER21-207-000. Applicants: Rancho Seco Solar, LLC. Description: Baseline eTariff Filing: Application for Market-Based Rate Authority to be effective 11/1/2020. Filed Date: 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5109. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Docket Numbers: ER21-208-000. Applicants: Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association, Inc. Description: Tariff Cancellation: Notice of Cancellation of Rate Schedule FERC No. 240 to be effective 8/31/2020. Filed Date: 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5115. *Comments Due:* 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Docket Numbers: ER21-209-000. Applicants: PECO Energy Company, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. Description: Compliance filing: PECO submits Compliance Filing re: Order 864 to be effective 1/27/2020. *Filed Date:* 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5116. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Docket Numbers: ER21-210-000. Applicants: Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., American Transmission Company LLC. Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 2020-10-26\_SA 3327 Termination of ATC-WPSC PCA (Packaging) to be effective 12/26/2020.

Filed Date: 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5117.

Docket Numbers: ER21–211–000. Applicants: Public Service Company of New Mexico. Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing:

Pseudo Tie Agreement with APS, Rate Schedule No. 302 to be effective 10/27/ 2020.

*Filed Date:* 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5118. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20. Docket Numbers: ER21-212-000. Applicants: Tri-State Generation and

Transmission Association, Inc. Description: Tariff Cancellation:

Notice of Cancellation of Rate Schedule FERC No. 181 to be effective 2/26/2020.

Filed Date: 10/26/20. Accession Number: 20201026-5121. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/16/20.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system (https:// elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/ *fercgensearch.asp*) by querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.

Dated: October 26, 2020.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2020-24087 Filed 10-29-20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

#### [Docket No. ID-6233-005]

### Hayes, Rejji P.; Notice of Filing

Take notice that on October 21, 2020, Rejji P. Hayes, submitted for filing, application for authority to hold interlocking positions, pursuant to section 305(b) of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 825d(b) (2018) and Part 45 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR part 45.8 (2019).

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the Federal Register, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (http:// *ferc.gov*) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued by the President on March 13, 2020. For assistance, contact the Federal Energy **Regulatory Commission at** FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (886) 208-3676 or TYY, (202) 502-8659.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http:// www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically may mail similar pleadings to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426. Hand delivered submissions in docketed proceedings should be delivered to Health and Human Services, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on November 12, 2020.

Dated: October 23, 2020.

# Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary. [FR Doc. 2020-24018 Filed 10-29-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P